

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALL SAINTS' EPISCOPAL CHURCH (FORT WORTH),
Petitioner,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Texas**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES BARUCH JOHNSTON TOBEY BARUCH PC 12377 Merit Dr. Suite 877 Dallas, TX 75251 (214) 741-6260	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i> ERIN E. MURPHY ANDREW C. LAWRENCE KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20004 (202) 389-5000 paul.clement@kirkland.com
---	--

Counsel for Petitioner

October 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vi
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Constitutional Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural Background.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Texas Supreme Court’s Decision Deepens A Conflict Over Whether Courts Must Enforce Express-Trust Provisions In Church Governing Documents.....	18
A. Six State High Courts Treat Express Trust Provisions as Dispositive	19
B. The Court Below and Seven Other State High Courts Do Not.....	22
II. The Texas Supreme Court’s Decision Is Profoundly Wrong.....	25
III. The Stakes For Religious Adherents And Civil Courts Are Substantial And Fully Justify This Court’s Plenary Review	32

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, Supreme Court of Texas, *Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church*, No. 18-0438 (May 22, 2020) App-1

Appendix B

Opinion, Court of Appeals for the Second District of Texas, *Episcopal Church v. Salazar*, No. 02-15-00220-CV (Apr. 5, 2018) App-37

Appendix C

Final Judgment, Texas District Court, Tarrant County, 141st Judicial District, *Episcopal Church v. Salazar*, No. 141-252083-11 (July 24, 2015) App-228

Appendix D

Opinion, Supreme Court of Texas, *Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church*, No. 11-0265 (Aug. 30, 2013) App-232

Appendix E

Amended Order on Summary Judgment, Texas District Court, Tarrant County, 141st Judicial District, *Episcopal Church v. Salazar*, No. 141-237105-09 (Feb. 8, 2011)..... App-264

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Presbytery of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson, 40 S.W.3d 301 (Ark. 2001)</i>	24
<i>Attorney-General v. Pearson, [1817] 36 Eng. Rep. 135</i>	4
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack, 891 A.2d 539 (N.H. 2006)</i>	24
<i>Bishop & Diocese of Colo. v. Mote, 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1986)</i>	8
<i>Brown v. Clark, 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909)</i>	11, 29
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. L. M. Haley Ministries, Inc., 531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017)</i>	21, 25
<i>Cumberland Presbytery of Synod of the Mid-West of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Branstetter, 824 S.W.2d 417 (Ky. 1992)</i>	22
<i>Episcopal Church Cases, 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009)</i>	20, 21, 32
<i>Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Connecticut v. Gauss, 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011)</i>	21, 27, 32
<i>Episcopal Church v. Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth, 574 U.S. 973 (2014)</i>	13
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish, 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008)</i>	20, 32

<i>From the Heart Church Ministries, Inc.</i> <i>v. Afr. Methodist Episcopal Zion Church,</i> 803 A.2d 548 (Md. 2002).....	24
<i>Hope Presbyterian Church of Rogue River</i> <i>v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.),</i> 291 P.3d 711 (Or. 2012)	24, 25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	32
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less,</i> 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005).....	23
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian</i> <i>Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	5, 18
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Northwest Texas,</i> 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013).....	11, 12, 29
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> <i>v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020).....	32
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S.</i> <i>v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l</i> <i>Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	18
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc.</i> <i>v. Timberridge Presbyterian Church, Inc.,</i> 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011)	21, 22, 27
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley, Inc. v. OPC, Inc.,</i> 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012).....	24

<i>Rector, Wardens, Vestrymen of Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Ga., Inc., 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011)</i>	22, 33
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Acevedo Feliciano, 140 S.Ct. 696 (2020).....</i>	32
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America & Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....</i>	5, 18
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Alaska Missionary Conf. of the United Methodist Church, Inc., 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006)</i>	24
<i>Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....</i>	1, 4
Other Authorities	
<i>Nathan Clay Belzer, Deference in the Judicial Resolution of Intrachurch Disputes: The Lesser of Two Constitutional Evils, 11 St. Thomas L. Rev. 109 (1998)</i>	30
<i>Br. in Opp., Episcopal Church v. Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth, No. 13-1520 (U.S. filed Sept. 26, 2014).....</i>	13
<i>Browse by Province, The Episcopal Church, https://bit.ly/2DKxPmF (last visited Oct. 19, 2020).....</i>	7
<i>W. Cole Durham & Robert Smith, Religious Organizations and the Law (2017).....</i>	3, 4

History of the American Church, The
Episcopal Church, <https://bit.ly/30OYck9>
(last visited Oct. 19, 2020)..... 7

Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich,
On Resolving Church Property Disputes,
58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016) 25
